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2016 PSAC Football Standings

School Conf CPct. Overall Pct. Streak
East

Kutztown * 7-0 1.000 7-3 .700 W7
West Chester 6-1 .857 7-3 .700 W5
Bloomsburg 4-3 571 6-4 .600 W1
Shippensburg 4-3 571 6-4 .600 L2
Lock Haven 4-3 571 4-6 400 W2

E. Stroudsburg 2-5 .286 4-6 400 L4
Millersville 1-6 143 2-8 .200 L1
Cheyney 0-7 .000 1-9 .100 L9

*Kutztown will represent East in PSAC Football Championship Game
West

California * 7-0 1.000 9-0 1.000 W9
IUP 6-1 .857 8-1 .889 W4
Edinboro 5-2 714 8-2 .800 L1
Slippery Rock 3-4 429 6-4 .600 W1
Clarion 3-4 429 4-6 400 W2
Seton Hill 2-5 .286 5-5 .500 L2
Gannon 1-6 143 4-6 400 L3
Mercyhurst 1-6 143 2-8 .200 L5

*California will represent West in PSAC Football Championship Game

TOP PERFORMERS - WEEK 9

300+ YARD PASSERS 120+ YARD RECEIVERS

Tim DiGiorgio, ESU - 360 yards Shawn Seif, LHU - 210 yards
Cory Cavanaugh, SHU - 323 yards Walt Pegues, IUP - 164 yards
Don King Ill, ROCK - 322 yards Garry Brown, CAL - 149 yards
Connor Simmons, CLAR - 313 yards Tim Wilson, ESU - 146 yards
Caleb Walton, LHU - 300 yards Ardell Brown, SHU - 141 yards

Kevin Genevro, CLAR - 127 yards

100+ YARD RUSHERS

John Ford, LHU - 206 yards
Khalil Howard, SHU - 194 yards
James Wah Jr.,, KUTZ - 175 yards
Richie Sanders, MERCY - 135 yards
Chris Temple, IUP - 127 yards
Tyler Johnson, CLAR - 127 yards
Chase Yocum, SHIP - 124 yards
Corey Blakely, LHU - 111 yards
Marcus Jones, CLAR - 107 yards
Caleb Walton, LHU - 101 yards



http://www.psacsports.org

PSAC IN THE POLLS

AFCA Top 25
(Nov. 7)

Rank School (1st votes) Record Pts.
1. Northwest Missouri St. (30) 10-0 750
2. Grand Valley St. (Mich.) 10-0 712
3. Shepherd (W.Va.) 9-0 690
4, Sioux Falls (S.D.) 10-0 661
5. Harding (Ark.) 10-0 613
6. California (Pa.) 9-0 600
7. North Alabama 7-1 576
8. Texas A&M-Commerce 8-1 530
9. Emporia St. (Kan.) 9-1 496
10.  LIU-Post (N.Y.) 10-0 480
11. Indiana (Pa.) 8-1 447
12.  Midwestern St. (Texas) 8-1 1417
13.  Azusa Pacific (Calif.) 9-1 374
14.  Tuskegee (Ala.) 8-1 350
15.  Assumption (Mass.) 9-1 334
16.  North Carolina-Pembroke 8-1 300
17.  Minnesota-Duluth 9-1 273
18.  Ferris St. (Mich.) 8-2 219
19.  Newberry (S.C) 9-1 206
20.  Ashland (Ohio) 8-2 161
21.  Southwest Baptist (Mo.)  9-1 137
22.  Fairmont St. (W.Va.) 9-1 119
23.  Valdosta St. (Ga.) 7-2 98

24.  Central Missouri 8-2 85

25.  Colorado School of Mines 8-2 44

Others Receiving Votes: Florida Tech, 38; Colora-
do Mesa, 10; Washburn (Kan.), 6; Edinboro (Pa.), 4;
Henderson St. (Ark.), 4; Notre Dame (Ohio), 4; Bowie
St. (Md.), 3; Southern Arkansas, 3; Wingate (N.C.), 3;
Truman St. (Mo.), 2; Ohio Dominican, 1.

IUP

Slippery Rock
West Chester
California
Bloomsburg
Edinboro

Pre.
8/15
11/17
RV/NR
RV/NR
NR/NR
NR/NR

9/6  9/13
10/14 9/13
12/15 11/14
RV/25 RV/NR
RV/NR RV/NR
NR/NR NR/NR

9/20
9/12
10/13
NR/NR
RV/NR
NR/NR

D2Football.com Top 25

(Nov. 8)

Rank School Record

1. Northwest Missouri 10-0

2. Grand Valley 10-0

3. North Alabama 7-1

4, Shepherd 9-0

5. Sioux Falls 10-0

6. Emporia State 9-1

7. Texas A&M-Commerce 8-1

8. California 9-0

9. Harding 10-0

10.  Midwestern State 8-1

11. IUP 8-1

12. Minnesota Duluth 9-1

13.  Central Missouri 8-2

14.  LIU-Post 10-0

15.  Azusa Pacific 9-1

16.  Ferris State 8-2

17.  Ashland 8-2

18.  Tuskegee 8-1

19.  Valdosta State 7-2

20. UNC-Pembroke 8-1

21.  Assumption 9-1

22.  Southwest Baptist 9-1

23.  FloridaTech 7-2

24.  Colorado Mines 8-2

25.  Newberry 9-1

PSAC in the Polls Week-by-Week
Rankings Order: AFCA/D2Football.com

9/27 10/4 10/11 10/18 10/25 11/1 11/8
8/10 6/9 13/13  13/13  12/12  11/11 11/11
9/11 19/24 16/22 RV/NR NR/NR NR/NR NR/NR
NR/NRNR/NR NR/NR  NR/NR NR/NR NR/NR NR/NR
24/NR 15/16 7/11 8/11 6/9 6/8 6/8
NR/NRRV/NR NR/NR NR/NR NR/NR NR/NR NR/NR
NR/NRNR/NR NR/NR NR/NR RV/NR 24/NR RV/NR

NR/NR NR/NR

NR/NR



http://www.afca.com/article/article.php?id=AFCADivII_CoachPoll
http://www.d2football.com/top25poll/11/

GAME BREAKDOWNS

Kutztown (7-3, 7-0) at No. 6/8 California (9 0, 7-0)
November 12 « 12 p.m.
California, Pa.

PSAC Championship Game

KUTZTOWN

Players to Watch

RB James Wah Jr. - Rushed for 175 yards on 13 attempts and 2 TD.

QB Collin DiGalbo - 2nd in PSAC in completion percentage and has
thrown 9 TD.

RB Craig Reynolds - 2nd in PSAC in rush yards per game and has
amassed 14 TD.

Game Notes: The Golden Bears completed the PSAC slate with a perect
7-0 record after defeating Cheyney, 32-6. KU travels to California for the
PSAC Championship Game.

CALIFORNIA
Players to Watch

QB Michael Keir - Went 20-for-28 with 4 TD and 254 yards.

WR Garry Brown - Hauled in eight passes for 149 yards and 2 TD.

DB Jordan Bowman - Had an interception and returned it 53 yards,
amassed three solo tackles.

Game Notes: The Vulcans defeated Edinboro, 52-7. Cal hosts Kutztown
for the PSAC Championship Game at 12 p.m.

Shippensburg (6-4, 4-3) at Seton Hill (5-5, 2-5)
November 12 « 12 p.m.
Greensburg, Pa.

SHIPPENSBURG

Players to Watch

QB Chase Yocum - Rushed for 124 yards and a TD while passing for 38
yards.

LB Allen Holman - Impressed with eight solo tackles, three TFL and a

sack.

WR Erik Kerns - Led the team with 50 receiving yards.

Game Notes: The Red Raiders lost a close contest to Bloomsburg, 22-
19. SU treks to Seton Hill at 12 p.m.

SETON HILL
Players to Watch

RB Khalil Howard - Rushed for 194 yards on 22 carries.

WR Ardell Brown - Caught six passes for 141 yards and 2 TD.

LB Nicholas Boynton - Amassed 10 tackles, including eight solo.

Game Notes: The Griffins produced 517 yards on offense and scored 21
points in the fourth quarter despite falling 33-21 to Slippery Rock. SHU
hosts Shippensburg at 12 p.m.

Lock Haven (4-6, 4-3) at Mercyhurst (2-8, 1-6)
November 12 « 12 p.m.
Erie, Pa.

LOCK HAVEN

Players to Watch

QB Caleb Walton - Went 17-for-24 for 300 yards and 5 TD.

RB John Ford - Named PSAC Eastern Division Player of the Week after
rushing for 206 yards and 2 TD on 19 attempts.

WR Shawn Seif - Hauled in nine catches for 210 yards and 4 TD.

Game Notes: The Bald Eagles won a shootout, 66-41, against East
Stroudsburg. LHU travels to Mercyhurst Saturday at 12 p.m.

MERCYHURST
Players to Watch

RB Richie Sanders - Rushed for 135 yards on 25 touches and
caught four passes for 25 yards.

QB Doug Altavilla - Passed for 243 yards and a TD.

DB Rocky Owens - Had 2.5 TFL and a pair of sacks.

Game Notes: The Lakers hung tough with IUP before falling, 31-20.
Mercyhurst welcomes Lock Haven at 12 p.m.

Millersville (2-8, 1-6) at Gannon (4-6, 1-6)
November 12«12 p.m.

Erie, Pa.
MILLERSVILLE
Players to Watch
RB Tony Staffieri - Rushed for a team-high 54 yards.
WR Kevin Wiggins - Paced the team with five receptions and 84 yards.
S Kendall Marks - Recorded 2.5 TFL, forced a fumble and recovered two

fumbles.
Game Notes: The Marauders dropped a road contest to West Chester,
52-0. Millersville visits Gannon at 12 p.m.

GANNON
Players to Watch

RB Tyler Johnson - Rushed for 127 yards and 2 TD.

WR Quad Law - Caught three passes for 90 yards and a TD.

DB Christian Carpenter - Turned in 10 tackles and picked off a pass and
returned it for 33 yards.

Game Notes. The Golden Knights fell to Clarion, 41-35. Gannon hosts
Millersville at 12 p.m.


http://www.cheyneywolves.com/index.aspx?path=football&tab=football

GAME BREAKDOWNS

Cheyney (1-9, 0-7) at Edinboro (8-2, 5-2)
November 1212 p.m.
Edinboro, Pa.

GHT]
SCOTS

CHEYNEY

Players to Watch

QB Dominick Trautz - Threw for 136 yards on 14 completions.

WR Anwar-Nasser Mathis - Led team with five receptions and 57 yards.
DB Jamiel Hines - Paced the team with eight tackles, including three
solo.

Game Notes: The Wolves fell at Kutztown, 32-6. Cheyney makes a trip
to Edinboro at 12 p.m. to conclude the season.

EDINBORO

Players to Watch

QB Jake Sisson - 1st in PSAC with 332.7 passing yards per game. Leads
PSAC with 37 TD.

LB Mike Shansky - Posted a team-high eight tackles and a TFL.

WR Ta'Nauz Gregory - Led the team with 53 receiving yards.

Game Notes: The Fighting Scots dropped a contest to California, 52-7.
Edinboro welcomes Cheyney at noon.

West Chester (7-3, 6-1) at Clarion (4-6, 3-4)
November 12«12 p.m.
Clarion, Pa.

WEST CHESTER

Players to Watch

RB Jarel Elder - Rushed for 89 yards and 3 TD on 11 carries.

QB Andrew Derr - Threw for 276 yards and 2 TD.

DL Ch'aim Smith - Led the team with seven tackles, had a 1.5 TFL and
earned .5 sacks.

Game Notes: The Golden Rams blanked Millersville, 52-0. WCU travels
to Clarion Saturday at noon.

CLARION

Players to Watch

QB Connor Simmons - Named PSAC Western Division Offensive Player
of the Week after throwing for 5 TD and 313 yards.

WR Kevin Genevro - Caught 10 passes for 127 yards and 3 TD.

PK Phil Esposito - Named PSAC Western Division Special Teams Player
of the Week after making a pair of field goals.

Game Notes: The Golden Eagles won a high-scoring affair against
Gannon, 41-35. Clarion hosts West Chester at 12 p.m.

E. Stroudsburg (4-6, 2-5) at Slippery Rock (6-4, 3-4)

_____ November12+1p.m.
Werons

Slippery Rock, Pa.

EAST STROUDSBURG

Players to Watch

QB Tim DiGiorgio - Tossed 3 TD and 347 yards on 37 completions.

WR Tim Wilson - Posted 146 receiving yards and 3 TD on 13 receptions.
S Justin Johnson - Turned in 12 tackles, including six solo.

Game Notes: The Warriors fell in a slugfest, 66-41, to Lock Haven. ESU
hits the road to Slippery Rock Saturday at 1 p.m.

SLIPPERY ROCK

Players to Watch

QB Don King lll - Went 33-for-54 for 322 yards and 2 TD.

LB Bob Vernick - Named PSAC Western Division Defensive Player of
the Week after accumulating 18 tackles, including nine solo, a TFL, two
interceptions and a pair of pass breakups.

WR Marcus Johnson - Led the team with seven receptions and 78 yards
and aTD.

Game Notes: The Rock held Seton hill without a point until the fourth
quarter while earning a 33-21 win. SRU hosts East Stroudsburg at 1
p.m.

Bloomsburg (6-4, 4-3) at No. 11/11 IUP (8-1, 6-1)
November 12+ 1 p.m.
Indiana, Pa.

BLOOMSBURG

Players to Watch

RB Lawrence Elliott Jr. - Rushed for 60 yards and 2 TD on 17 attempts.
LB Andrew Harris - Named PSAC Eastern Division Defensive Player of
the Week after racking up 14 tackles, a TFL, a sack, two picks and two
pass breakups.

P Will Wagner - Named PSAC Eastern Division Special Teams Player of
the Week after averaging 51.2 yards on five punts.

Game Notes: The Huskies thrwarted Shippensburg, 22-19. BU travels to
No.111UP at 1 p.m.

IUP

Players to Watch

RB Chris Temple - Rushed for 127 yards on 12 carries and a TD.

WR Walt Pegues - Hauled in 2 TD passes while racking up 164 yards.
LB Kevin Clarke - Dominated with 14 tackles, a TFL, an interception for
aTD and a passbreak up.

Game Notes: The Crimson Hawks fended off a pesky Mercyhurst team,
31-20. IUP welcomes Bloomsburg at 1 p.m.


http://www.southernctowls.com/index.aspx?path=football

2016 PSAC FOOTBALL ATHLETES OF THE WEEK

Week 1 -

East Offensive: Robert Healy, East Stroudsburg
East Co-Defensive: Jaleel Robinson, Millersville
East Co-Defensive: Marvin Easter lll, Cheyney
East Special Teams: Billy Deane, Shippensburg
West Offensive: Connor Simmons, Clarion

West Defensive: Marcus Martin, Slippery Rock
West Special Teams: Drew Scales, Slippery Rock

Week 2 -

East Offensive: Lawrence Elliott Jr., Bloomsburg
East Defensive: Sean Dugan, Millersville

East Special Teams: Billy Deane, Shippensburg
West Offensive: Lenny Williams, IUP

West Defensive: Victor Hudson, Edinboro

West Special Teams: Karch Holland, Gannon

Week 3 -

East Offensive: Robert Healy, East Stroudsburg
East Defensive: Richard Nase, Shippensburg

East Special Teams: Nicolas Ruiz, East Stroudsburg
West Co-Offensive: Jake Sisson, Edinboro

West Co-Offensive: Christian Strong, Seton Hill
West Defensive: Mike Zanders I, Gannon

West Special Teams: Austin Reese, Edinboro

Week 4 -

East Offensive: Craig Reynolds, Kutztown

East Defensive: Steve Plousis, Kutztown

East Special Teams: Ryan Abbott, Bloomsburg
West Offensive: Michael Keir, California

West Defensive: Anthony Zappone, Slippery Rock
West Special Teams: Gary Brown, California

Week 5 -

East Offensive: Kellen Williams, Kutztown

East Defensive: Allen Holman, Shippensburg
East Special Teams: Will Wagner, Bloomsburg
West Offensive: Jake Sission, Edinboro

West Co-Defensive: Jordan Bowman, California
West Co-Defensive: Takhi Turner, [UP

West Special Teams: Dylan Kondis, Mercyhurst

Week 6 -

East Offensive: Collin DiGalbo, Kutztown

East Defensive: Steven Denby, West Chester

East Special Teams: Sam O’Brien, East Stroudsburg
West Offensive: Michael Keir, California

West Defensive: Titus Howard, Slippery Rock

West Special Teams: Jake Chapla, Slippery Rock

Week 7 -

East Offensive: Craig Reynolds, Kutztown

East Defensive: Jake Perry, Kutztown

East Special Teams: Nysir Minney-Gratz, Lock Haven
West Co-Offensive: Jake Slsson, Edinboro

West Co-Offensive: Nick Grissom, California

West Defensive: Jay Watkins, [UP

West Special Teams: Karch Holland, Gannon

Week 8 -

East Offensive: Collin DiGalbo, Kutztown

East Defensive: Dexter Jordan, Bloomsburg

East Special Teams: Cole Chiappialle, Shippensburg
West Offensive: Khalil Howard, Seton Hill

West Defensive: Josh Kibbie, Edinboro

West Special Teams: Ta'Nauz Gregory, Edinboro

Week 9 -

East Offensive: John Ford, Lock Haven

East Defensive: Kevin Taylor, Shippensburg
East Special Teams: Brandon Keffer, Kutztown
West Offensive: Garry Brown, California

West Defensive: Victor Hudson, Edinboro
West Special Teams: Scott Ayers, Clarion

Week 10 -

East Offensive: Caleb Walton, Lock Haven
East Defensive: Andrew Harris, Bloomsburg
East Special Teams: Will Wagner, Bloomsburg
West Offensive: Connor Simmons, Clarion
West Defensive: Bob Vernick, Slippery Rock
West Special Teams: Phil Esposito, Clarion

Week 11 -

East Offensive:

East Defensive:

East Special Teams:
West Offensive:
West Defensive:
West Special Teams:



2016 PSAC FOOTBALL COMPOSITE SCHEDULE

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 1
East Stroudsburg at Brevard
Lock Haven at Clarion
Mercyhurst at Ashland

Pace at Millersville
Cheyney at Lincoln

FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 2
Bloomsburg at Stonehill

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 3
Edinboro at St. Joseph's
Southern Connecticut at Gannon
Shippensburg at American Int.
West Chester at Bentley

New Haven at Slippery Rock
Seton Hill at Bowie State
Kutztown at Assumption

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 10
Edinboro at Lock Haven
Slippery Rock at West Chester
Gannon at Shippensburg
California at Cheyney

Clarion at Bloomsburg

Seton Hill at Millersville
Mercyhurst at Kutztown

IUP at East Stroudsburg

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 17
Bloomsburg at Gannon

West Chester at Edinboro

East Stroudsburg at Mercyhurst
Slippery Rock at Lock Haven
Clarion at Shippensburg
Millersville at California

IUP at Cheyney

Kutztown at Seton Hill

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 24

IUP at Edinboro

East Strousburg at Shippensburg
Clarion at Mercyhurst
Bloomsburg at Cheyney
California at Seton Hill

Kutztown at Millersville

Lock Haven at West Chester
Gannon at Slippery Rock

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 1
Mercyhurst at Gannon
Shippensburg at Lock Haven
Slippery Rock at California
Edinboro at Clarion
Millersville at Bloomsburg
Seton Hill at IUP

West Chester at Kutztown
Cheyney at East Stroudsburg

49-14
24-41
0-48
7-28
21-20

24-20

31-30
9-31
16-9
31-24
31-28
50-48
21-45

44-38
36-28
24-20
79-3

20-35
38-24
23-19
73-42

27-30
51-54
34-31
59-23
17-41
0-61
55-0
22-44

56-28
14-31
35-34
54-14
59-17
41-13
7-37

13-34

38-35
38-16
26-52
62-14
15-29
39-47
14-20
12-54

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 8
Clarion at Seton Hill
Shippensburg at West Chester
Lock Haven at Cheyney
Bloomsburg at Kutztown
Gannon at Edinboro

East Stroudsburg at Millersville
Mercyhurst at Slippery Rock
IUP at California

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 15
Edinboro at Mercyhurst
Seton Hill at Gannon
Cheyney at Shippensburg
West Chester at Bloomsburg
Slippery Rock at [UP
Millersville at Lock Haven
California at Clarion
Kutztown at East Stroudsburg

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 22
Clarion at IUP

Lock Haven at Kutztown
Shippensburg at Millersville
Cheyney at West Chester
Edinboro at Slippery Rock

East Stroudsburg at Bloomsburg
Gannon at California
Mercyhurst at Seton Hill

SATURDAY, OCTOBER 29
California at Mercyhurst
Millersville at Cheyney
Bloomsburg at Lock Haven
Slippery Rock at Clarion

IUP at Gannon

West Chester at East Stroudsburg
Kutztown at Shippensburg

Seton Hill at Edinboro

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 5
Gannon at Clarion

Millersville at West Chester
Mercyhurst at IUP

Edinboro at California

Lock Haven at East Stroudsburg
Cheyney at Kutztown
Shippensburg at Bloomsburg
Seton Hill at Slippery Rock

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 12
Kutztown at California*
Shippensburg at Seton Hill

Lock Haven at Mercyhurst
Millersville at Gannon

Cheyney at Edinboro
Bloomsburg at IUP

West Chester at Clarion

East Stroudsburg at Slippery Rock

* PSAC Championship Game

23-27
15-31
51-12
24-34
17-41
38-23
25-37
28-31

45-16
12-34
0-76

27-7

19-48
17-29
48-20
48-30

17-42
29-35
43-9

12-46
37-35
14-35
14-35
45-55

55-14
34-6

18-26
23-27
48-3

41-14
24-21
34-42

35-41
0-52
20-31
7-52
66-41
6-32
19-22
21-33

12PM
12 PM
12 PM
12 PM
12 PM
1PM
1PM
1PM



2016 PSAC EAST TEAM-BY-TEAM SCHEDULES

BLOOMSBURG

KUTZTOWN SHIPPENSBU
@GOBUHUSKIES %

@KUGOLDENBEAR @SHIPURAIDERS

9-2 at Stonehill W,24-20 9-3 at Assumption L, 21-45 9-3  atAmericanInt. W, 16-9
9-10 Clarion W,35-20 9-10 Mercyhurst L, 19-23 9-10 Gannon L, 20-24
9-17 at Gannon L, 27-30 9-17 at Seton Hill L, 22-44 9-17 Clarion W, 41-17
9-24  at Cheyney* W, 54-14 9-24  at Millersville* W, 41-13 9-24 East Stroudsburg*W, 31-14
10-1  Millersville* W, 29-15 10-1 West Chester* W, 20-14 10-1 atLock Haven* W, 38-16
10-8  at Kutztown* L, 24-34 10-8 Bloomsburg* W, 34-24 10-8 atWest Chester* L, 15-31
10-15 West Chester* L, 7-27 10-15 at East Stroudsburg* W, 49-30 10-15 Cheyney* W, 76-0
10-22 East Stroudsburg*W, 35-14  10-22 Lock Haven* W, 35-29 10-22 at Millersville* W, 43-9
10-29 at Lock Haven* L, 18-26 10-29 at Shippen.* W, 24-21(20T) 10-29 Kutztown*L, 21-24 (20T)
11-5 Shippensburg* W,22-19 11-5 Cheyney* W, 32-6 11-5 atBloomsburg* L, 19-22
11-12 atlIUP 1PM 11-12 at California 12 PM 11-12 at Seton Hill 12 PM

CHEYNEY
@CUWOLVES ?“*

LOCK HAVEN

ip WEST CHESTE
@HAVENATHLETICS ,ﬁ;

@WCUATHLETICS

9-1 at Lincoln W,21-20 911 at Clarion L, 24-41 9-3 at Bentley W, 31-24
9-10 California L,3-79 9-10 Edinboro L, 38-44 9-10 SlipperyRock L, 28-36
9-17 I1UP L, 0-55 9-17 Slippery Rock L, 23-59 9-17 at Edinboro L, 51-54
9-24 Bloomsburg* L,14-54 924 at West Chester* L, 7-37 9-24 Lock Haven* w, 37-7
10-1  at East Stroudsburg* L, 12-54  10-1 Shippensburg* L, 16-38 10-1  at Kutztown* L, 14-20
10-8 Lock Haven* L, 12-51 10-8  at Cheyney* W, 51-12 10-8 Shippensburg* W, 31-15
10-15 at Shippensburg* L,0-76  10-15 Millersville* W, 29-17 10-15 at Bloomsburg* W, 27-7
10-22 at West Chester* L, 12-46  10-22 at Kutztown* L, 29-35 10-22 Cheyney* W, 46-12
10-29 Millersville* L,6-34  10-29 Bloomsburg* W, 26-18 10-29 at East Stroudsburg*W, 41-14
11-5  at Kutztown* L,6-32  11-5 atE.Stroudsburg* W, 66-41  11-5  Millersville* W, 52-0
11-12  at Edinboro 12PM  11-12 at Mercyhurst 12pm  11-12 atClarion 1PM

E. STROUDSBU
@ESUWARRIORS w,
|

O

MILLERSVILL
@VILLEMARAUDERS

9-1 at Brevard W, 49-14 9-1 Pace w, 28-7
9-10 IUP L, 42-73 9-10 Seton Hill L, 24-38
9-17  at Mercyhurst W, 34-31 9-17 at California L, 0-61
9-24  at Shippensburg* L, 14-31 9-24 Kutztown* L, 13-41
10-1 Cheyney* W, 54-12 10-1  atBloomsburg* L, 15-29
10-8  at Millersville* W, 38-23 10-8 East Stroudsburg*L, 23-38
10-15 Kutztown* L, 30-49 10-15 at Lock Haven* L, 17-29
10-22 at Bloomsburg* L, 14-35 10-22 Shippensburg* L, 9-43
10-29 West Chester* L, 14-41 10-29 at Cheyney* W, 34-6
11-5 Lock Haven* L, 41-66 11-5  at West Chester* L, 0-52
11-12  at Slippery Rock 1PM 11-12 at Gannon 12PM
7 Bold denotes home game

* Game counts in PSAC standings



2016 PSAC WEST TEAM-BY-TEAM SCHEDULES

CALIFORNIA
@CALVULCANS

GANNON SETON HILL
@GUKNIGHTS @GRIFFINSSPORT

9-10 at Cheyney 9-3 Southern CT State W, 31-9 9-3 at Bowie State W, 50-48

9-17 Millersville W,61-0 9-10  atShippensburg ~ W,24-20  9-10 at Millersville W, 38-24
9-24  at Seton Hill* W,59-17  9-17  Bloomsburg W,30-27  9-17 Kutztown W, 44-22
10-1 Slippery Rock*  W,52-26 924  atSlipperyRock* L, 1334 954 california* L, 17-59
10-8  IUP* w,31-28 101 Mercyhurst® L3538 40.1  atlup* L, 39-47
10-15 at Clarion* w,48-20 108  atEdinboro L1741 10-8 Clarion* W, 27-23
10-22 Gannon* W, 35-14 10-15 Setor? H'". W, 34-12 10-15 at Gannon* L, 12-34
4 10-22  at California* L, 14-35 g
10-29 at Mercyhurst* W, 55-14 10-19 IUP* L, 3-48 10-22 Mercyhurst* W, 55-45
11-5 Edinboro* W, 52-7 11-5  at Clarion* L, 35-41 10-29 at Edinboro* L, 34-42
11-12 Kutztown 12PM 11-12  Millersville 12PM 11-5 atSlippery Rock* L, 21-33

11-12 Shippensburg 12PM

SLIPPERY RO s -

CLARION IUP

@CLARIONEAGLE @IUPCRIMSONHA! @ROCK_ATHLETI

9-1 Lock Haven W,41-24  9-10 at East Stroudsburg W, 73-42 9-3 New Haven W, 31-28
9-10  atBloomsburg L,20-35 9-17 atCheyney W, 55-0 9-10 atWest Chester W, 36-28
9-17  at Shippensburg L, 17-41 9-24 at Edinboro* W, 56-28 9-17 at Lock Haven W, 59-23
9-24  at Mercyhurst* W,35-34  10-1 Seton Hill* W, 47-39 9-24 Gannon* W, 34-13
10-1 Edinboro* L,14-62 10-8 atCalifornia* L, 28-31 10-1 at California* L, 26-52
10-8  at Seton Hill* L,23-27  10-15 Slippery Rock* W, 48-19 10-8 Mercyhurst* W, 37-25
10-15 California* L,20-48 10-22 Clarion* W, 42-17 10-15 at lUP* L, 19-48
10-22 atIUP* L, 17-42 10-29 at Gannon* W, 48-3 10-22 Edinboro* L, 35-37
10-29 Slippery Rock*  W,27-23  11-5 Mercyhurst* W, 31-20 10-29 at Clarion* L, 23-27
11-5 Gannon* W,41-35 11-12 Bloomsburg 1PM 11-5 Seton Hill* W, 33-21
11-12 West Chester* 12PM 11-12 E. Stroudsburg 1PM
EDINBORO

MERCYHURST
@HURSTATHLETICS h

@BOROATHLETICS "Fi"‘

N J-b
9-3 at St. Joseph’s (Ind.)W, 31-30  9-1 at Ashland L, 0-48
9-10  atLock Haven W,44-38  9-10 at Kutztown W, 23-19
9-17  West Chester W, 54-51 9-17 East Stroudsburg L, 31-34
9-24 |UP* L, 28-56 9-24 Clarion* L, 34-35
10-1 at Clarion* W, 62-14 10-1 at Gannon* W, 38-35
10-8 Gannon* W, 41-17 10-8 atSlippery Rock* L, 25-37
10-15 at Mercyhurst* W,45-16  10-15 Edinboro* L, 16-45
10-22  atSlippery Rock* W, 37-35 10-22 at Seton Hill* L, 45-55
10-29 Seton Hill* W, 42-34 10-29 California* L, 14-55
11-5  at California* L, 7-52 11-5 atIUpP* L, 20-31
11-12 Cheyney 12PM  11-12 Lock Haven 12PM
8 Bold denotes home game

¥ Game counts in PSAC standings



Bloomsburg

Tom McGuire

Phone: 570-389-4413

Email: tmcguire@bloomu.edu
Press Box Phone: 570-389-4353
Website: www.buhuskies.com
@GoBUHuskies

California

Matt Kifer

Phone: 724-938-4552

Email: kifer@calu.edu

Press Box Phone: 724-938-4234
Website: www.calvulcans.com
@calvulcans

Cheyney

Conrad DeJoy

Phone: 610-399-2143

Email: cdejoy@cheyney.edu

Press Box Phone: 610-399-2026
Website: www.cheyneywolves.com
@CUWolves

Clarion

Sean Fagan

Phone: 814-393-2651

Email: sfagan@clarion.edu
Press Box Phone: 814-227-2105

Website: www.clariongoldeneagles.com

@ClarionEagles

East Stroudsburg

Greg Knowlden

Phone: 570-422-3312

Email: gknowlden@esu.edu
Press Box Phone: 570-422-3549
Website: www.esuwarriors.com
@ESUWarriors

Edinboro

Bob Shreve

Phone: 814-732-1834

Email: rshreve@edinboro.edu

Press Box Phone: 814-732-2904
Website: www.gofightingscots.com
@BoroAthletics

Gannon

Dan Teliski

Phone: 814-871-7418

Email: teliski002@gannon.edu
Press Box Phone: 814-871-5773
Website: www.gannonsports.com
@GUKnights

IUP

Ryan Rebholz

Phone: 724-357-2747

Email: rrebholz@iup.edu
Website: www.iupathletics.com
@IUPCrimsonHawk

Kutztown

Bryan Salvadore

Phone: 610-683-4182

Email: salvadore@kutztown.edu
Website: www.kubears.com
@KUGoldenBears

Lock Haven

Doug Spatafore

Phone: 570-484-2350

Email: dspatafo@lhup.edu
Press Box Phone: 570-484-2666
Website: www.golhu.com
@HavenAthletics

Mercyhurst

Josh Reilly

Phone: 814-824-2525

Email: jreilyy@mercyhurst.edu
Press Box Phone: 814-824-3095

Website: www.hurstathletics.com

@HurstAthletics

Millersville
Ethan Hulsey
Phone: 717-872-3100

Email: ethan.hulsey@millersville.edu

Press Box Phone: 717-872-3232

Website: www.millersvilleathletics.com

@VilleMarauders

Seton Hill

Jason Greene

Phone: 724-830-1132

Email: greene@setonhill.edu

Website: www.athletics.setonhill.edu

@GriffinsSports

Shippensburg

Bill Morgal

Phone: 717-477-1206

Email: wjmorgal@ship.edu
Press Box Phone: 717-477-1391
Website: www.shipraiders.com
@ShipURaiders

PSAC FOOTBALL CONTACTS

Slippery Rock

Jon Holtz

Phone: 724-738-4925

Email: jonathan.holtz@sru.edu
Website: www.rockathletics.com
@Rock_Athletics

West Chester

Jim Zuhlke

Phone: 610-436-2235

Email: jzuhlke@wcupa.edu

Press Box Phone: 610-436-2160
Website: www.wcugoldenrams.com
@WCUAthletics

PSAC

Chris Parker

Phone: 570-484-2884

Email: cparker@psacsports.org
Website: www.psacsports.org
@PSACsports



